

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN  
& DOWD LLP  
RACHEL L. JENSEN  
ALEXANDRA S. BERNAY  
CARMEN A. MEDICI  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: 619/231-1058  
619/231-7423 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

LINCOLN ADVENTURES, LLC, a	)	No. 2:08-cv-00235-CCC-JAD
Delaware Limited Liability Company,	)	
and MICHIGAN MULTI-KING, INC.,	)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
a Michigan Corporation, on Behalf of	)	
Themselves and All Those Similarly	)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
Situated,	)	SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
	)	MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
Plaintiffs,	)	APPROVAL OF PARTIAL CLASS
	)	ACTION SETTLEMENT
vs.	)	
	)	Motion Return Date: May 20, 2019
THOSE CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS	)	
AT LLOYD'S, LONDON MEMBERS	)	
OF SYNDICATES, et al.	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	4
A. Filing and Stay of the Action .....	4
B. Denial of the Motions to Dismiss.....	5
C. Fact Discovery to Date .....	6
D. Arm’s Length Settlement Negotiations.....	6
III. OVERVIEW OF THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT BENEFITS .....	9
IV. FRAMEWORK FOR CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS.....	10
V. THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED .....	11
A. The Partial Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel .....	12
B. The Benefits Under the Partial Settlement Are Adequate .....	15
C. The Other Amended Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Are Met.....	18
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective .....	18
2. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses and Service Awards.....	19
3. The Settling Parties Have No Side Agreements Besides Opt Outs .....	21
4. Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	21
VI. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	21
A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....	22
1. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous.....	23

	<b>Page</b>
2. Common Questions of Law and Fact Bind the Settlement Class .....	23
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical .....	24
4. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Are Adequate.....	25
B. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	26
1. Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate.....	26
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication.....	28
3. The Court Should Appoint Plaintiffs as Class Representatives and Appoint Class Counsel .....	29
VII. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....	30
VIII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS .....	32
IX. CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 26, 27, 29
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	26
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fl. 1988) .....	18
<i>Block v. RBS Citizens, Nat’l Ass’n, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-1524, 2016 WL 8201853 (D.N.J. Dec. 12, 2016) .....	4
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-0905, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011) .....	15
<i>Capps v. Law Offices of Peter W. Singer</i> , No. 15-cv-02410, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161137 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016) .....	30
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	27
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	17
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	12, 15, 17
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	30

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Hart v. Colvin</i> , No. 15-cv-00623, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155799 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2016).....	10
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 3:14-md-02516, 2017 WL 4278788 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2017) .....	13
<i>In re Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-5184 (CCC-JAD), slip op. (D.N.J. Aug. 1, 2013).....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	17
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	22
<i>In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2284, 2013 WL 504857 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 12, 2013) .....	22
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	12, 16, 21
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	28

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) .....	21
<i>In re: Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16-md-2687 (JLL) (JAD), slip op. (D.N.J. Dec. 3, 2018) .....	19
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	26, 27
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	14, 16
<i>In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	17
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	22
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	17
<i>In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-2867, 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.</i> , No. 09-cv-3072, 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012) .....	13
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-5600, 2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007).....	11
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	14
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	30
<i>Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Parker v. City of New York</i> , No. 15-cv-6733, 2017 WL 6375736 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2017) .....	12
<i>Sanders v. CJS Solutions Grp., LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 3809, 2018 WL 1116017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018).....	15
<i>Singleton v. First Student Management LLC</i> , No. 13-1744, 2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014).....	16
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	26, 27
<i>Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	14, 26
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	23

**Page**

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C.

§1961.....	<i>passim</i>
§1962(c).....	5
§1962(d).....	5

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23.....	4, 22, 33
Rule 23(a).....	21, 22, 25
Rule 23(a)(2).....	23, 24
Rule 23(a)(3).....	24, 25
Rule 23(a)(4).....	25
Rule 23(b)(3).....	21, 26, 27, 28
Rule 23(c)(2).....	30
Rule 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....	2
Rule 23(e).....	3, 10, 11
Rule 23(e)(1).....	11
Rule 23(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(e)(2)(A).....	12
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....	12
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	18
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....	18
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	18
Rule 23(e)(3).....	12
Rule 23(g).....	29

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* (4th ed. 2004)

§21.63.....	11, 30, 32
-------------	------------

William Rubenstein, Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg,  
*Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2010)

§4:25.....	26
